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(b) The court has jurisdiction to conduct preliminary hearings
and to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing
proceedings, on any charge of violation of any criminal law of this
state committed within Ramsey county.

(c) Jurisdiction under sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of paragraph
(a) and under-paragraph (b) of this subdivision is exclusive for any
violation committed within the city of Saint Paul: jurisdiction
under paragraph (b) of this subdivision is exclusive for any viola-
tion committed, inside the city of Saint Paul or inside that part of
the village of St. Anthony lying inside Ramsey county.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 361—S.F.No.1731

An act relating to courts; establishing salary for court report-
ers in fourth judicial district; amending Laws* 1969, Chapter 568,
Section 1, Subdivision 1, as amended; and Minnesota Statutes 1971,
Section 486.06, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of -Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 568, Section 1, Subdivision 1, as
amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 608, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DISTRICT COURTS; REPORTERS; COMPENSA-
TION; FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. Subdivision 1. Notwith-
standing Minnesota Statutes, Section 486.05, or any other law to
the contrary, the salary of district court reporters in the fourth
judicial district is established at $14,500 $16.500 per year, as of the
effective dato of this act January 1. 1973. exclusive of insurance
benefits. The salary shall be paid in biweekly installments in the
same manner as Hennepin county employees are paid. Such
reporters shall not be under the jurisdiction of the Hennepin county
personnel board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 486.06, as amended
by Laws 1973, Chapter 111, Section 2, is amended to read:

486.06 CHARGE FOR TRANSCRIPT. In addition to such
salary, the reporter may charge for a transcript of his record
ordered by any person other than the judge 35 cents per foh'o
thereof and seven and one-half cents per folio for each manifold or
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other copy thereof when so ordered that it can be made with such
transcript. This section shall not apply to any county containing a
city of the first class which city has more than 150.000 residents.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 362—S.F.No.1782

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the county of McLeod; tax levy for road and
bridge purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of. the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MCLEOD COUNTY; ROAD AND BRIDGE TAX
LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 163.05, the county of McLeod may levy a tax of not to
exceed 30 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county
for county road and bridge purposes. :'

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of
county commissioners of McLeod county, and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 363—S.F.No.1836

An act relating to insurance; prescribing time within which
suit for recovery of claim under hail insurance policy must be
commenced; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65A.26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 65A.26, is amend-
ed to read:

65A.26 INSURANCE; HAIL LOSS RECOVERIES. Every poli-
cy of insurance against damage by hail issued by any company,
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